representing approximately 24.28% of the total number of 1,529,144,700 Rights Shares available for

subscription under the New Rights Issue and representing approximately 16.18% of the issued share

capital of the Company of 2,293,717,050 Shares as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Rights

Shares. Further details are set out in the paragraph headed “Shareholding Structure of the Company” in

this announcement.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be despatched to those entitled thereto

by ordinary post at their own risk on Monday, 29 February 2016.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN THE RIGHTS SHARES

Dealings in the Rights Shares are expected to commence on the Stock Exchange at 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday,

1 March 2016.

4

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge and information, the following is a table showing the changes in

the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the New Rights

Issue:

Immediately before

completion of

the New Rights Issue

Immediately after

completion of

the New Rights Issue

Number of

Shares

%

 (approx.)

Number of

Shares

%

 (approx.)

Executive Directors

Excellent Mind (Note 1) – – 532,000,000 23.19

Mr. Tse Ke Li 1,150,000 0.15 1,150,000 0.05

Substantial Shareholder

Charm City Developments

Limited (Note 2) 153,936,000 20.13 153,936,000 6.71

Public Shareholders

Kingston (Note 3) 200 0.00 200 0.00

Subscribers procured

by Kingston and other public

Shareholders (Note 3) 609,486,150 79.72 1,606,630,850 70.05

Total 764,572,350 100.00 2,293,717,050 100.00

Notes:

1. Excellent Mind is owned as to 60.00% by Mr. Mung Kin Keung and 40.00% by Mr. Mung Bun Man, Alan, both of them

are executive Directors.

2. Charm City Developments Limited is a substantial shareholder of the Company which is wholly-owned by Ms. Wang

Chao Julia. Charm City Developments Limited and its associates who acquired their shares in the Company from

Mr. Mung Kin Keung in June 2015. To the best knowledge of the Directors, there are not any relationship and any

side agreements, arrangements, understandings or undertakings with respect to the shares of the Company between